Section 106

Note: The copy sccount must bo
authenticated by the written
slgnature(s} of tho Uguldator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

2867732

Name of Company

Wardour Castle Limited

tf \We

Kevin J Hellard, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

1. give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly keld-erfsunmoned for 30 March 2017 pursuant
to seclion 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached}
laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the

company has been disposed of, and thei-the-seme-was-dons-ascordiaghy / no quorum was present at the

meeling;

2. give notice that a meeting of the craditors of the company was duly-hetd-omfsummoned for 30 March 2017
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1988, for the purpose of having the safd account laid before it
showlng how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and thet-the-same-was-done-accerdingly/no quorum was present at the meeling.

The meeting was held at 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchesler, M3 3EB

The winding up covers the period from 11 December 2013 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up).

Signed \ Date 30 March 2017

euiM} Teubr

Grant Thor| on K LLP
30 Finsbury

London

EC2P 2YU

A

Soflware Supplled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow 03 IO 4',201 7 #2772

COMPANIES HOUSE




1.2

13

1.4

1.5

1.6

32

33

Wardour Castle Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

Final report of the liquidator

Introduction

[, Kevin Hellard of Grant Thornton UK LLP, was appointed as joint administrator of the

above named Company, together with Stephen | Hunt of Griffins, pursuant to an order of
the High Court of Justice on § March 2013 in place of Mr Costa Morfalis.

Mr Morfakis was appointed administrator by an Order of the High Court of Justice,
Birmingham District Registry on 5 December 2011.

Stephen Hunt subsequently resigned as joint administrator on 27 November 2013 pursuant
to an Order of the High Court of Jusuce.

On 11 December 2013, the administration ceased and the Company moved automatically
into Creditor's Voluntary Liquidation with myself appointed as liquidator.

I am now in a position to conclude the liquidation.
The following appendices are included with this report:

¢ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the period from
11 December 2016 to date and also for the whole liquidation
* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the liquidator in the period
11 December 2016 to date and a statement of expenses incurred in the period
* Appendix C, an analysis of my time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
* Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional information from the liquidator

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request further information regarding the liquidator's remuneration or expenses ot to
challenge these, if excessive.

Statutory information
The Company’s registered office is at 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU and the
registered number is 02867732,

Events since progress report to 10 December 2016
Since my last report I have settled all final costs of the liquidation.

I am now in a position to convene the final meetings of members and creditors and progress
the Company to dissolution.

Once the final meetings of the Company have been held, the Company will move to
dissolution approximately three months later.



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

47

4.8

4.9

4.10

Assets

Administration surplus

As previously reported, according to the former administrator's proposals the Company had
assets comprised of interests in various leases including a lease of the common parts of the
Castle and leases of apartinents at the Castle which had subsequently been sub-let to various
residents on 99 year leases.

The former administrator states that prior to his appointment four of the six owners of the
under leases had been in negotiadons with the Company to take an extension of their leases.
However the agreements between the Company and the leascholders for the extension were
not completed.

The former administrator also reported that one of the owners of the under leases had
wished to acquire certain head leases.

The former Administrator dealt with the extension of four leases which recovered £48,927.
Pegal costs of £17,639 were deducted from these sums and I subsequently received £31,288
into the administration. After deduction of bank interest of £67, a batance of £31,335 was
transferred to the Liquidation.

Leases

As previously advised, I instructed Hillyer McKeown to review the lease position and
instructed agents to provide an accurate valuagon of the leases in order to prepare them for
sale.

I received an offer at an carly point during my appoinunent from a private investor who also
held a charge over some of the leases. My solicitor advised that before offering its interest for
sale on the open market, the freeholder must serve formal notices known as Section 5
Notices, on the leaseholders advising them of the intention to sell and provide relevant time
for the leaseholders to consider purchasing the frechold.

Section 5 Notices were issued to the leaseholders, however, following the recommendation
from my solicitor, advice was sought from Counsel in order to confirm that service of the
notices was valid. Counsel noted that the managing agents had not been served notice and
advised that there was legislation indicating that notice should have been served.

As a consequence, the notice period was extended allowing notice to be served to the agents
and allowing my solicitor to confirm if any parties intended to make offers. No offers were
received during this time, however, the private investor attempted to revise its offer, which
further delayed the completion.

Following expiry of the notice period I proceeded to complete the transaction and the
transfer of the leases was completed for a total consideration of £42,443,

Payments were subsequently made to fixed charge holders following the sale of £4,315 and
£17,549.



4.11

412

52

53

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

VP

InterCompany debt
As previously advised, following a review of the Company accounts, a sum of £335,008 is

outstanding from a related Company, Wardour Estates Limited. However,
Wardour Estates Limited disputed that any funds are due to the Company.

Wardour Estates Limited has since hzd an 538 Receiver appointed by

Abli United Bank (UK) Pic who has since advised that following the sale of the frechold
property, there are insufficient tealisations to discharge the first charge holder so no sucplus
funds are available.

Liabilities
Thete ate no preferential ereditors in this matter.

1 have received unsecured claims totalling £152,719,

There are insnfficient funds 2 vailable for a distribution to be made to creditoss.

Remuneration and expenses
My fees for acting a5 2dministrator were fixed by teference to my time costs. Pursuant to rule

4.127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, this basis applics also in the liquidation.

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that my time costs to date are
£82,151 and from the receipts and payments account attzched at Appendix A, that I have
drawn £13,394.

Background information regarding the fees of liquidators can be found at

15.pdf. Altcrnatively, we will supply this information on request. Time is charged in 6
minute units.

The sum of £3,047 has been paid to Axiom Recovery LLP (Axiom) in respect of its fees
relating to the administration of the Company. Disbursements totalling £1,914 have also been

paid to Axiom.

Disbursements totalling £159 have been charged to the estate in respect of statutory
advertising, courier fees and storage costs.

N Dzzts2

Kevin J Hellard
Liquidator

Date:

Enc




Wardour Castle Limited - in liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments

from 11 December 2013 to 30 March 2017

Staternent
of Affairs
£
Receipts
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Leasehold Property (1)
Payments
Chargeholder (1)
Chargeholder (2)

Previous Administrator's disbursements
Previous Adminiscrator's Fees
Liquidators Fees

Liquidators Expenses

Legal Fees (1)

Counsel Fees

Statutory Advertising

Storage Costs

VAT Irrecoverable

Net Receipts / (Payments)

Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB from open

Appendix A

From From

11-Dec-13 11-Dec-16

0] w0
10-Dec-16 30-Mar-17 Total
£ £ £
31,355.05 0.00 31,355.05
42,443.00 0.00 42,443.00
73,798.05 0.00 73,798.05
4,314.57 0.00 4,314.57
17,549.23 0.00 17,549.23
1,914.14 0.00 1,914.14
3,047.00 0.00 3,047.00
0.00 13,394.36 13,394.36
0.00 159.49 159.49
31,459.00 0.00 31,459.00
1,750.00 0.00 1,750.00
0.00 70.20 70.20
0.00 126.02 126.02
0.00 14.04 14.04
60,033.94 13,764.11 73,798.05
13,764.11 (13,764.11) 0.00
13,764.11  (13,764.11) 0.00
13,764.11 (13,764.11) 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator

in the period

Previous Administrator's
Fees

Previous Administrator's
Expenses

Liquidators' fees:
Time costs

Expenses

FChatged Jincurred

in period
11/12/2016 to date

2,744

3

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to date

3,047

1,914

82,151

159

Of which paid
to date

3,047

1,914

13,394

159



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information is provided in connection with the liquidators’ remuneration and

disbursements in accordance with SIP 9.

Explanation of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule. Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

From From From From " From
01/07/10 01/07/11 01/07/12 01/07/13 01/07/14
to date

£ £ £ £ £
Pactners up to 535 50 580 o0 740
Managers up to 405 425 440 455 470
Administrators up to 285 300 310 30 35
Assistants and support staff 195 x5 210 20 230
up to
Dishursements

QOut of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage is charged at standard rates. VAT is
added to disbursement charges as necessary.



+6£'ET 7 : (Puwil) 33ep 03 PAY|iq 5334 B304

06'v0E 09°'094'28 £¥'692 [ 152 Y0¥ 3 #t19 ST'ELL'ET 19°0kE ocarL'Ly 60703 L 16¥'t 9¢9 _So._._

mc_uE._._

£9'882 00'FPE'EZ 09'08 05'ZS8'E 05'LE 00°LLE'Y S8°GL 05'005°2! 5262 00'089°2 00't :o_._sah_

8031_

05962 05'60L°S SE'4L 05°Z8¢'y S8'G) 00°45¢€ a6’ 00°0.8 s’ Jo vones|eay,

00'042 00°eve s 00't6 09’ 00051 og’ n:O_n:oL

1

6S0LT S6°058't [ZAFS ST°iry SLT 00°96L §8°Z 0L20L [3:01 suoneBpsasu|

poped smerH'

1

[4 4 TXA 00°£86'L oTL 00'c8s’t Q'L EB_uP.U‘

Bujuueld pue

60°L1€ S0°0ZS'6Y £17951 SELPL'Z £5°94 §6°00£'81 9489 QL'080'82 €0'0L SLivy 58’ uopegsiujupy

aey
Apy “Bay 3 S1H 3 1K 3 sIH 3 IH 3 *IH

_ LTS 01ens|uwpy aAlINIeXg Jafieuew nuped

SUONDBSURY) Iy : pouad UOIIBSURL|

SISATYNY 1S0D JNILL 6 dIS - L8EL0ZOSM - Uonepinbi ul - payiur] apsed Jnopiep



00'sye

oo'yrL's

00'v8e

0§’z

00°089°k

s

007089

oL’y

00°091

00’9

00'v9

oy

00'531

00t

00'te

24

000z}

00709

0009

05

Y1952

00°189'T

oL0)

00422

or't

00°089'L

Q0L

00089

ajgy
Ay Bay

3

SH

3

SJH

3

844

0l'L

*IH

v6E’ET F : (SwiL) 93ep 03 P3[IIq 533 |eIoL

1oL _

[OPPUI
pansasup |

a.__ueh_

sseu|snq
jo ajeg,

oy’
121} dIM pue
$I0)§ MBSy,
JO UORESIBAY

(Ayed paep pue,
Buyseaj dM 12u))
N0 sHIYaA'
uepd Apadoag |
ETLEIS

50 UORES|IBSY

fnosse
PO WS
10 uoges|jeay

[YCIT-EY,)
HIISY
10 uopesieay

YT -TTE)
[RRUGII}RI4

1
LITIE e

1
LVA PUR AV

1
jeBan

oA
uo suodal pue
suoprBgsanru]

paped smely

xey !
uopmiodion

(Bupsoday
yueq jouy)
sJsepjoyafizeyn

(Buppodas
Aioymms jou))
Bujuueld pue
uopRnsjuupy

824

leloL

10jsupIUpY

aApndaxg

JeBeuepw

Jeupey

L10Z/10/ST : ©1 9102211 ) @ pouad uonoesues)
SISATVYNY LSOO JWIL 6 dIS - 2810Z0EM - Uonepinbiq | - pajiui apisen mopiem



Wardour Castle Limited - in Liquidation

Appendix C

Incurrad in the period

AV RAy
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 254 10 2,620
Case planning
Maintenance of records
Reports to creditors
Bank account administration (treasury)
TAXATION 138 1 124
Tax compliance
Total costs 245 11 2,744




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator

Rule 4.49E edited for application to a draft final report in a creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Mm

&)
(3)

)

®)

It

(a)  within the period mentioned in paragraph (2)
{) asecured creditor, or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 3% in value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), or

(t)  with the permussion of the court upon an application made within the penod
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information 2bout
remuneration or expenses set out in the draft final report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report.

The period referred to in paragraph (1)(a) is 21 days of receipt of the draft final report.

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information 2sked for, or
()  so far as the liquidator considers that
() the dme or cost of preparation of the informaton would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, or
(i) the liquidator 1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, tmay apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just.



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4.131

1)

(14)

(1B)

6]

@)

@)

G)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, or

()  expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b}, inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in 2 case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurrng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™).

The court may, if it thinks that no cause is shown for a reducton, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notce, but
which is without notice to any other party.

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix 2 venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b}  an order fixing the basis of remuneration ar a reduced rate or amount

(¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in queston be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(e)  an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
Company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {c) may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.

10



